Renewables20 20,316 26,540 (+131%) 25,484 (+125%) 14,758 (+73%)

Grand Total 160,474 26,747 (+17%) 25,376 (+16%) 23,395 (+15%)

18 Hydro includes all forms of hydroelectric generation, including pumped storage.
19 Other represents capacity from petroleum, biomass, landfill gas, and other small capacity contributing generation
types that are not reflected in the larger capacity categories.
20 Renewables represents the combination of wind and solar.  The values reported in the capacity tables of the LTRA
reflect the regional capacity derates used in planning studies that are based upon historical performance.  In market
efficiency studies, the full capacity is utilized with the probability of output determined endogenously in the dispatch
model.  The numbers reflected in the tables in Appendix A adjust the LTRA values for these derates to reverse engineer
the installed nameplate capacity values for each region.

FUEL-ELECTRICITY INTERACTION IN THE NORTHEAST AND MIDCONTINENT

55

Exhibit 37 Cumulative Fleet Change Comparison - ISO-NE

 LTRA
Capacity
(MW)

Expected
Scenario Fleet
Change

At-Risk
Scenario Fleet
Change

No Retirements
Scenario Fleet
Change

Coal 917 -466 (-51%) -917 (-100%) -48 (-5.2%)

Hydro18 1,357 -1 (neg.) -1 (neg.) —

Natural Gas 15,712 6,718 (+43%) 9,863 (+63%) 6,105 (+39%)

Nuclear 3,335 -684 (-21%) -2,795 (--84%) —

Other19 9,340 -1,183 (-13%) -1,183 (-13%) -397 (-435%)

Renewables20 2,433 24,903 (+1,024%) 17,914 (+736%) 9,094 (+374%)

Grand Total 33,094 29,287 (89%) 22,881 (+69%) 14,754 (+45%)

Exhibit 38 Cumulative Fleet Change Comparison - NYISO

 LTRA
Capacity
(MW)

Expected
Scenario Fleet
Change

At-Risk
Scenario Fleet
Change

No Retirements
Scenario Fleet
Change

Coal 979 -154 (-16%) -841 (-86%) -658 (-67%)

Hydro18 5,212 260 (+5%) 412 (+7.9%) 260 (+5%)

Natural Gas 16,806 1,202 (+7.2%) -892 (-5.3%) 1,290 (+7.7%)

Nuclear 5,420 -2,077 (-38%) -2,077 (-38%) —

Other19 8,796 -1,863 (-21%) -1,863 (-21%) -470 (-5.3%)

Renewables20 2,080 820 (+39%) 1,301 (+63%) 266 (+13%)

Grand Total 39,293 -1,812 (-4.6%) -3,960 (-10%) 688 (+1.8%)

Exhibit 39 Cumulative Fleet Change Comparison - PJM

 LTRA
Capacity
(MW)

Expected
Scenario Fleet
Change

At-Risk
Scenario Fleet
Change

No Retirements
Scenario Fleet
Change

Coal 55,136 -6,757 (-12%) -17,347 (-31%) -2,737 (-5%)

FUEL-ELECTRICITY INTERACTION IN THE NORTHEAST AND MIDCONTINENT

56

Hydro18 8,352 — — —

Natural Gas 76,838 18,751 (+24%) 24,532 (+32%) 19,121 (+25%)

Nuclear 32,559 -5,423 (-17%) -3,463 (-11%) 906 (+2.8%)

Other19 13,781 -252 (-1.8%) -244 (-1.8%) -229 (-1.7%)

Renewables20 14,077 1,403 (+10%) 1,753 (+12%) 1,445 (+10%)

Grand Total 200,743 7,722 (+3.9%) 5,231 (+2.6%) 18,506 (+9.2%)

www.netl.doe.gov

Albany, OR • Anchorage, AK • Morgantown, WV • Pittsburgh, PA • Sugar Land, TX

(800) 553-7681

	List of Exhibits
	Acronyms and Abbreviations
	Executive Summary
	1 Introduction
	2 Future Demand Scenario Methodology
	3 Future Demand Scenario Results
	3.1 Natural Gas Demand
	3.2 Natural Gas Transportation Infrastructure
	3.3 Gas Pipeline Implications
	3.4 Natural Gas Supply
	3.5 Power Generation

	4 Conclusions
	5 References
	6 Appendix A: Scenario Fleet Comparison